
November 19, 2012 
 
 
SUBJECT:  PUBLIC MEETING NOTICE 
 
FACILITY: San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station 
 
DOCKET: 05000361/362 
 
DATE & TIME: Friday, November 30, 2012 
 6:00 p.m. – 9:00 p.m. (PDT) 

 
LOCATION:   The Hills Hotel 
               25205 La Paz Road                      
               Laguna Hills, CA 92653 
 
PURPOSE: The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) will meet with 

Southern California Edison (SCE) to discuss SCE’s response to 
the NRC Confirmatory Action Letter of March 27, 2012, 
concerning actions required to be taken to address steam 
generator tube degradation at San Onofre Nuclear Generating 
Station.   

 
CATEGORY: This is a Category 1 meeting between NRC and SCE.   
 
 This meeting will include a technical presentation by SCE on the 

basis, methodology, and conclusions of their efforts to identify the 
cause(s) of the unexpected steam generator tube wear, the 
corrective actions taken to address the cause(s), and the basis for 
continued safe operation of Unit 2.  Through dialogue with SCE 
representatives, NRC staff will ensure that they understand the 
information presented.  Utilizing the information provided by SCE 
in their October 3, 2012, response to the Confirmatory Action 
Letter, and the information provided during the meeting, the NRC 
staff will conduct inspections and evaluations to determine if SCE 
has satisfied their commitments documented in the March 27, 
2012, Confirmatory Action Letter.  The SCE presentation and 
dialogue with the NRC is expected to require the majority of the 
meeting time.  The public is invited to observe this meeting and 
will have an opportunity to communicate with the NRC after the 
business portion, but before the meeting is adjourned.   
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 The meeting will be webcast.  Given that the seating capacity of 

the meeting facility is limited to approximately 400 persons, 
members of the public are encouraged to observe the meeting 
through the webcast.  Webcast information is described below. 

 
Electronic copies of relevant documents, including the  
March 27, 2012, Confirmatory Action Letter and SCE’s  
October 3, 2012, response to the Confirmatory Action Letter, can 
be downloaded at the following website:  http://www.nrc.gov/info-
finder/reactor/songs/tube-degradation.html 

  
 The NRC provides reasonable accommodation to individuals with 

disabilities where appropriate. If you need a reasonable 
accommodation to participate in this meeting, or need this meeting 
notice or the transcript or other information in another format (e.g., 
Braille, large print, etc.), please notify the NRC’s meeting contact 
listed below.  Determinations on request for reasonable 
accommodation will be made on a case-by-case basis. 

 
PARTICIPANTS: NRC: 

 Art Howell, USNRC Region IV, Director, SONGS Special Project 
 Greg Werner, USNRC Region IV, Confirmatory Action Letter 

Inspection Lead 
 Doug Broaddus, USNRC, Branch Chief, DORL, NRR 
 Greg Warnick, USNRC, Senior Resident Inspector, SONGS 
  
 Southern California Edison: 

Pete Dietrich, Senior Vice President & Chief Nuclear Officer 
Tom Palmisano, Vice President, Engineering 
Doug Bauder, Vice President and Station Manager 

 
WEBCAST: This meeting will be made available via public webcast at 

http://video.nrc.gov.  The video stream will be active 
approximately one hour prior to the meeting start.  The audio 
stream will be available once the meeting begins.  The webcast 
will be one-way (i.e., webcast participants will not have the ability 
to ask questions during the meeting).   

 
 Given that the seating capacity of the meeting facility is limited to 

approximately 400 persons, participation via webcast is 
encouraged. 

 
TELECONFERENCE: Interested members of the public wishing to listen to the meeting 

may call via the following toll-free number:  1-888-913-9973.  
Participants will need to enter passcode 9941895 to enter the 
meeting.  This will be a “listen only” line.  

 
 Questions or comments regarding the meeting can be submitted 

to OPA4.Resource@nrc.gov.    

http://www.nrc.gov/info-finder/reactor/songs/tube-degradation.html�
http://www.nrc.gov/info-finder/reactor/songs/tube-degradation.html�
http://video.nrc.gov/�
mailto:OPA4.Resource@nrc.gov�
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PARKING: The Hills Hotel offers complimentary parking. 
 
MEETING CONTACT:   Ryan Lantz, Chief 
 SONGS Special Projects Branch 

(817) 200-1173 
Ryan.Lantz@nrc.gov  

mailto:Ryan.Lantz@nrc.gov�
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Distribution via San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station 
 
Electronic distribution by RIV: 
Regional Administrator (Elmo.Collins@nrc.gov) 
Deputy Regional Administrator (TBD) 
SPB SONGS Director (Art.Howell@nrc.gov) 
DRP Director (Kriss.Kennedy@nrc.gov) 
DRP Acting Deputy Director (Barry.Westreich@nrc.gov) 
DRS Acting Director (Tom.Blount@nrc.gov) 
DRS Acting Deputy Director (Jeffrey.Clark@nrc.gov) 
Senior Resident Inspector (Greg.Warnick@nrc.gov) 
Resident Inspector (John.Reynoso@nrc.gov) 
Branch Chief, SPB SONGS (Ryan.Lantz@nrc.gov) 
SONGS Administrative Assistant (Heather.Hutchinson@nrc.gov) 
Senior Project Engineer, SPB SONGS (Nick.Taylor@nrc.gov) 
Project Engineer, SPB SONGS (Brian.Parks@nrc.gov) 
Public Affairs Officer (Victor.Dricks@nrc.gov) 
Public Affairs Officer (Lara.Uselding@nrc.gov) 
Project Manager (Randy.Hall@nrc.gov) 
Branch Chief, DRS/TSB (Ray.Kellar@nrc.gov) 
RITS Coordinator (Marisa.Herrera@nrc.gov) 
Regional Counsel (Karla.Fuller@nrc.gov) 
Technical Support Assistant (Loretta.Williams@nrc.gov) 
Congressional Affairs Officer (Jenny.Weil@nrc.gov) 
Facilitator(fxcameo@gmail.com) 
EDO Coordinator (Cayetano.Santos@nrc.gov) 
State Liaison Officer (Bill.Maier@nrc.gov) 
OEMail Resource 
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